
 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
2024 SUMMER BOARD 

MEETING OF CASI- 
CHILI APPRECIATION SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC 

Houston Elks Lodge Stafford, 
Texas JUNE 22, 2024 

1. Call to Order 
2. Welcome and Establishment of Quorum 
3. President’s Comments 
4. Executive Director’s Comments 
5. Consent Agenda 

a. Ratification of Email Votes 
6. Old Business (If there is no old business under certain of these, we will skip those 

items) 
a. Regulatory Report 
b. Sponsorship Report 
c. Treasurer’s Report 
d. TallyMaster’s Report 
e. Events Committee 
f. Ranch Report 
g. IT Status Report (CMS) 
h. Membership Report 
i. Terlingua Trails 
j. Upcomings 
k. Scholarship Report 
l. Old 320 Report (if in attendance) 
m. Friends of CASI 
n. Merchandising 
o. Governance Committee Report 
p. Krazy Flats Report 

7. New Business 
a. TICC 2024 

8. Persons Approved to Address the Board 
9. Communications 
10. Executive Session - (if needed) 
11. Location, Date, and Time of Next Meeting 
12. Adjournment 

 



Executive Director Brian Spencer called the Meeting to order at 1:53 p.m.  

Secretary – Kathryn W. Cavender called roll with the following in attendance: 

Renee Moore – President  
Brian Spencer – Executive Director  
Mike Whitten – Treasurer    
Nancy Hewlett – Vice President 
Kathryn Cavender – Secretary  
Steve Herries 
James Burns 
Tiffany Messer 
Rick Neely 
Melissa Pate- On Teams Meeting  
Cyndi Coyle- Not Present 
 

Brian Spencer welcomed everyone and thank the BOD and the gallery for their flexibility on 
the schedule to allow everyone to attend the visitation for Ralph Hay. 

Brian called for the ratification of the email votes since the winter board meeting. Noted 
that the board had timely on all actions taken and it was appreciated.  

Ratification of CASI Board Action- January 2024- June 2024 

January 2024 EMAIL VOTES 

January 29, 2024 

Kathryn Cavender made a motion to accept the 2024 Winter Board Meeting minutes. Seconded by 
Steve Herries.  

Motion Passed: Unanimous 

February 2024 EMAIL VOTES 

February 9, 2024 

Mike Whitten made a motion to renew the scholarship and ranch CD's at the best rate upon 
maturity. Seconded by Steve Herries.  

Motion Passed: Unanimous 

February 27, 2024 

Mike Whitten made a motion to accept CASI’s 2023 IRS 990 tax statement. Seconded by Melissa 
Pate. 

Motion Passed: Unanimous 

March 2024 EMAIL VOTES 

None 

April 2024 EMAIL VOTES 

April 27, 2024 

James Burns made a motion to accept TICC entertainment of $8,600. Seconded by Mike Whitten.  



Motion Passed. 10-1; 1-no vote 

May 2024 EMAIL VOTES 

May 7, 2024 

Mike Whitten made a motion to pay the 2024 volunteer insurance premium of $659.10.  Seconded 
by Melissa Pate. 

Motion Passed. 10-1; 1-no vote 

May 16, 2024 

Nancy Hewlett made a motion to accept the event committee’s recommendation to hold the 2025 
USNO Championship in Jamaica Beach, TX.  Seconded by Steve Herries.  

Motion Passed. 9-2; 9-yea, 1-abstain, 1-no vote 

 

 

Old Business 

 

REGULATORY REPORT 

Brian reported the trademark with the State of Texas is up for renewal on October 31, 2024. 
He will file the trademark with the Texas Secretary of State and ensure all the paperwork is 
correct including names on the trademark. . All other trademarks are up to date.  
Motion to accept – Tiffany Messer; Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously. 

 

SPONSORSHIP INFORMATION 

Presented by Rick Neely 

All the 2023 sponsors are still on board for this upcoming TICC.  Several new contacts have 
been made and interest is growing but no new commitments as of yet.  

I appreciate all of the help and guidance from the CASI Board Members as well as CASI 
Members. They have provided a few promising leads and I hope to increase sponsorship and 
have the money in hand prior to TICC 

Motion to accept – Nancy Hewlett, Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously. 

 

 

 

 



TREASURER REPORT 

Presented by Mike Whitten  

 

As of May 31, 2024 As of May 31, 2023 (PY) Change % Change
ASSETS
   Current Assets
      Bank Accounts
         100000 Cash in Banks 0.00  

            100101 West Texas National Bank MMA 10,127.83  10,036.74  91.09  0.91%

            100111 Regions Scholarship Fund 124,591.04  112,730.20  11,860.84  10.52%

            100112 Money Market - LMIF 112,558.43  58,014.28  54,544.15  94.02%

            100113 Regions Main Checking 160,830.83  152,228.11  8,602.72  5.65%

            100114 Ranch Insurance Fund 5,516.59  45,008.70  -39,492.11  -87.74%

            100115 Scholarship CD 50,000.00  50,000.00  0.00  0.00%

            100116 Ranch Insurance CD 50,000.00  50,000.00  

            Life CD (deleted) 0.00  50,000.00  -50,000.00  -100.00%

         Total 100000 Cash in Banks $                        513,624.72  $                        478,018.03  $                          35,606.69  7.45%
         102000 Cash on Hand - TICC 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      Total Bank Accounts $                        513,624.72  $                        478,018.03  $                          35,606.69  7.45%
      Other Current Assets
         102100 TICC Cash Banks 0.00  0.00  0.00  

            102110 TICC Main Bank 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         Total 102100 TICC Cash Banks $                                   0.00  $                                   0.00  $                                   0.00  
         103000 Undeposited Funds 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         Uncategorized Asset 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      Total Other Current Assets $                                   0.00  $                                   0.00  $                                   0.00  
   Total Current Assets $                        513,624.72  $                        478,018.03  $                          35,606.69  7.45%
   Fixed Assets
      110209 Net Office Equipment 0.00  

         110200 Office Equipment 17,642.67  17,642.67  0.00  0.00%

         110205 Accumulated Depreciation Off Eq -17,642.67  -17,642.67  0.00  0.00%

      Total 110209 Net Office Equipment $                                   0.00  $                                   0.00  $                                   0.00  
      110219 Net Ice Merchandiser 0.00  

         110210 Ice Merchandiser 2,574.68  2,574.68  0.00  0.00%

         110215 Accum Depr - Ice Merchandiser -2,574.68  -2,574.68  0.00  0.00%

      Total 110219 Net Ice Merchandiser $                                   0.00  $                                   0.00  $                                   0.00  
      110239 Net Sign & Plaque 0.00  

         110230 Sign & Plaque 8,917.03  8,917.03  0.00  0.00%

         110235 Accumulated Depr - Sign & Plaq -8,917.03  -8,863.28  -53.75  -0.61%

      Total 110239 Net Sign & Plaque $                                   0.00  $                                 53.75  -$                                53.75  -100.00%
      110319 Net Land & Buildings 0.00  

         110300 Land 39,968.00  39,968.00  0.00  0.00%

         110303 Land Improvements 71,847.00  71,847.00  0.00  0.00%

         110310 Buildings 204,561.42  204,561.42  0.00  0.00%

         110315 Accumulated Depr - Bldgs -128,900.45  -123,904.45  -4,996.00  -4.03%

      Total 110319 Net Land & Buildings $                        187,475.97  $                        192,471.97  -$                           4,996.00  -2.60%
   Total Fixed Assets $                        187,475.97  $                        192,525.72  -$                           5,049.75  -2.62%
   Other Assets
      190100 Postage Deposit 1,500.00  1,500.00  0.00  0.00%

      192000 Trademark Fees 3,870.00  3,870.00  0.00  0.00%

   Total Other Assets $                            5,370.00  $                            5,370.00  $                                   0.00  0.00%
TOTAL ASSETS $                        706,470.69  $                        675,913.75  $                          30,556.94  4.52%
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
   Liabilities
      Current Liabilities
         Other Current Liabilities
            200300 Accrued Liabilities - General 0.00  1,500.00  -1,500.00  -100.00%

            Texas State Comptroller Payable 0.00  0.00  

         Total Other Current Liabilities $                                   0.00  $                            1,500.00  -$                           1,500.00  -100.00%
      Total Current Liabilities $                                   0.00  $                            1,500.00  -$                           1,500.00  -100.00%
   Total Liabilities $                                   0.00  $                            1,500.00  -$                           1,500.00  -100.00%
   Equity
      300000 Opening Balance Equity 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      303000 Unrestricted Net Assets 1,632.52  1,632.52  0.00  0.00%

      310000 General Op Fund Balance 387,037.51  370,848.12  16,189.39  4.37%

      320000 GP Meeting Fund Balance 10,000.00  10,000.00  0.00  0.00%

      330000 Life Member Fund Balance 121,942.48  120,659.68  1,282.80  1.06%

      340000 CASI Schol Fund Balance 165,057.78  159,884.61  5,173.17  3.24%

      350000 CASI Liab Ins Fund (CLIF) Bal -34,361.47  -22,086.18  -12,275.29  -55.58%

      Net Revenue 55,161.87  33,475.00  21,686.87  64.79%

   Total Equity $                        706,470.69  $                        674,413.75  $                          32,056.94  4.75%
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $                        706,470.69  $                        675,913.75  $                          30,556.94  4.52%

Total

CASI-Chili Appreciation Society International, Inc.
Statement of Financial Position

As of May 31, 2024



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Jan - May, 2024 Jan - May, 2023 (PY) Change % Change
Revenue
   300-000 TICC Revenues 0.00  

      300-130 Main Bar - Taxable Sales 115.00  -115.00  -100.00%

      300-135 KF Bar - Taxable Sales 115.00  -115.00  -100.00%

      300-140 Vendor Fees 75.00  -75.00  -100.00%

      300-170 Main Store - Taxable Sales 1,530.00  735.00  795.00  108.16%

   Total 300-000 TICC Revenues $                            1,530.00  $                            1,040.00  $                               490.00  47.12%
   310-000 Membership 0.00  

      310-200 Annual Membership Dues 4,685.00  5,685.00  -1,000.00  -17.59%

   Total 310-000 Membership $                            4,685.00  $                            5,685.00  -$                           1,000.00  -17.59%
   320-000 Sponsorhips 0.00  

      320-001 Sponsorships - Gross 0.00  

         320-360 Friends of CASI 4,000.00  2,500.00  1,500.00  60.00%

      Total 320-001 Sponsorships - Gross $                            4,000.00  $                            2,500.00  $                            1,500.00  60.00%
   Total 320-000 Sponsorhips $                            4,000.00  $                            2,500.00  $                            1,500.00  60.00%
   330-000 Terlingua Trails 0.00  

      330-400 Advertisements 75.00  -75.00  -100.00%

   Total 330-000 Terlingua Trails $                                   0.00  $                                 75.00  -$                                75.00  -100.00%
   340-000 Miscellaneous Income 0.00  

      340-501 Royalties Revenue 6,842.88  7,672.32  -829.44  -10.81%

      340-520 Old 320 Income 800.00  -800.00  -100.00%

      340-521 Old 320  chili sales 3,037.00  3,037.00  

      340-525 Cell Tower Lease Payments 3,240.00  3,000.00  240.00  8.00%

      340-580 TICC Memorial Board Donations 300.00  300.00  

      340-585 General Fund Donations 303.04  1,217.20  -914.16  -75.10%

      340-586 AmazonSmile 368.81  -368.81  -100.00%

      340-593 Friends of KF 8,794.65  4,919.49  3,875.16  78.77%

   Total 340-000 Miscellaneous Income $                          22,517.57  $                          17,977.82  $                            4,539.75  25.25%
   355-000 Cookoff Fees 0.00  

      355-100 CLIF  Premium per Cook $2 6,751.00  6,048.50  702.50  11.61%

      355-200 GP Meeting Cook's Charge $1 3,374.50  3,024.25  350.25  11.58%

      355-300 Registration Fee - $25 2,550.00  2,450.00  100.00  4.08%

      355-400 Sanctioning Fee per Cook $1 3,374.50  3,024.25  350.25  11.58%

   Total 355-000 Cookoff Fees $                          16,050.00  $                          14,547.00  $                            1,503.00  10.33%
   370-000 CASI Scholarship Fund Income 0.00  

      370-100 Scholarship Donations 3,338.73  4,177.02  -838.29  -20.07%

   Total 370-000 CASI Scholarship Fund Income $                            3,338.73  $                            4,177.02  -$                              838.29  -20.07%
   390-000 Interest Income 6,151.56  35.14  6,116.42  17405.86%

Total Revenue $                          58,272.86  $                          46,036.98  $                          12,235.88  26.58%
Gross Profit $                          58,272.86  $                          46,036.98  $                          12,235.88  26.58%

Total

CASI-Chili Appreciation Society International, Inc.
Statement of Activity

January - May, 2024

Expenditures
   400-000 TICC Expenses 0.00  

      400-101 Band & Sound System - KF -2,000.00  -2,000.00  

      400-145 TICC Jackets 349.89  349.89  

      400-190 Posters & Bannners 262.42  -262.42  -100.00%

      400-210 Store Expenses - Main 128.35  -128.35  -100.00%

      400-217 Sponsor Appreciation 217.33  373.88  -156.55  -41.87%

      400-245 TICC Jackets Income & Expenses 81.71  -81.71  -100.00%

   Total 400-000 TICC Expenses -$                           1,432.78  $                               846.36  -$                           2,279.14  -269.29%



 

 

 

 

The 320 Chili Sales has its on line item now. No longer shown in the General Fund. Friends 
of Krazy Flats donated $2,000 to the band and sound budget. The Terlingua chili mix money 
is down a little from last year.  Currently we are $30,000 to the good over last year. 

Motion to accept – Melissa Pate.  Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously.  

 

 

 

 

 

CASI-Chili Appreciation Society International, Inc.
Statement of Activity

January - May, 2024

   Total 410-000 Terlingua Trails Expenses $                               194.72  $                               194.72  $                                   0.00  0.00%
   430-000 IT Expenses 0.00  

      430-100 Recurring IT Expenses 5,897.96  5,836.63  61.33  1.05%

   Total 430-000 IT Expenses $                            5,897.96  $                            5,836.63  $                                 61.33  1.05%
   440-000 Chilicity Expenses 0.00  

      440-505 Chilicity Expenses 1,451.87  -1,451.87  -100.00%

   Total 440-000 Chilicity Expenses $                                   0.00  $                            1,451.87  -$                           1,451.87  -100.00%
   450-000 CASI Director Expenses 0.00  

      450-579 Treasurer Expenses 714.55  671.23  43.32  6.45%

      450-599 All Other Directors Expenses 350.00  300.00  50.00  16.67%

   Total 450-000 CASI Director Expenses $                            1,064.55  $                               971.23  $                                 93.32  9.61%
   460-000 Membership Expenses 0.00  

      460-600 Membership Expenses 131.22  483.55  -352.33  -72.86%

   Total 460-000 Membership Expenses $                               131.22  $                               483.55  -$                              352.33  -72.86%
   470-000 Rancho CASI de Los Chisos Exp 0.00  

      470-700 Ranch Expenses 1,229.25  1,184.72  44.53  3.76%

   Total 470-000 Rancho CASI de Los Chisos Exp $                            1,229.25  $                            1,184.72  $                                 44.53  3.76%
   480-000 Tallymaster Expenses 0.00  

      480-765 Tally Postage Expense 106.00  106.00  

      480-770 Tally PayPal Expenses 308.45  308.45  

   Total 480-000 Tallymaster Expenses $                               414.45  $                                   0.00  $                               414.45  

   490-000 Rules & Sanctioning Expenses 0.00  

      490-750 Rules & Sanctioning Expenses 110.70  468.51  -357.81  -76.37%

   Total 490-000 Rules & Sanctioning Expenses $                               110.70  $                               468.51  -$                              357.81  -76.37%
   495-000 Miscellaneous Expenses 0.00  

      495-914 Bolner's Fiesta LIcense Expenses 50.00  50.00  0.00  0.00%

      495-923 990 & 990T Taxes Due 190.90  191.85  -0.95  -0.50%

      495-925 Legal & Other Expense 141.02  141.02  

   Total 495-000 Miscellaneous Expenses $                               381.92  $                               241.85  $                               140.07  57.92%
   600-000 GP Meeting Expense 0.00  

      600-112 Hotel-Guest rooms 119.00  119.00  

   Total 600-000 GP Meeting Expense $                               119.00  $                                   0.00  $                               119.00  
   700-000 CLIF Expenses 0.00  

      700-160 Volunteers Insurance 632.54  -632.54  -100.00%

   Total 700-000 CLIF Expenses $                                   0.00  $                               632.54  -$                              632.54  -100.00%
Total Expenditures $                            8,110.99  $                          12,311.98  -$                           4,200.99  -34.12%
Net Operating Revenue $                          50,161.87  $                          33,725.00  $                          16,436.87  48.74%

Other Revenue
   890-000 Transfers between funds 0.00  

      890-100 Paying Fund -45,000.00  -45,000.00  

      890-200 Receiving Fund 50,000.00  50,000.00  

   Total 890-000 Transfers between funds $                            5,000.00  $                                   0.00  $                            5,000.00  
Total Other Revenue $                            5,000.00  $                                   0.00  $                            5,000.00  
Other Expenditures
   950-000 CASI Scholarships 0.00  

      950-100 CASI Scholarship Program 0.00  250.00  -250.00  -100.00%

   Total 950-000 CASI Scholarships $                                   0.00  $                               250.00  -$                              250.00  -100.00%
Total Other Expenditures $                                   0.00  $                               250.00  -$                              250.00  -100.00%
Net Other Revenue $                            5,000.00  -$                              250.00  $                            5,250.00  2100.00%
Net Revenue $                          55,161.87  $                          33,475.00  $                          21,686.87  64.79%



 

TallyMaster 

Presented by Melissa Pate  

Most notable change is “Qualified Cooks.” Qualified Cooks are down by 29 people. There 
are more chilis being entered, making it more challenging for cooks to qualify perhaps. 
Cookoffs held are about the same. The monies raised for charities are down. This may be a 
good discussion for the GP Meeting. Are the Referees reporting the money they make on 
50/50, silent auctions, etc. when reporting the amount raised for charity?  

 

 

 

Motion to accept – Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2024-2023 
Delta 2024 2023 2022 2021

Pandemic              
Year 2020 2019 2018 2017

Qualified Cooks (29) 148 177 152 255 115 199 246 246
Show Teams Q'd 1 59 58 72 93 50 78 96 89
Cookoffs Held 6 196 190 203 121 167 263 303 337
Chili's Judged 159             6,106 5,947 6,081 3,378 5,330          8,161 8,656 9,505
Money Raised ($23,164) $533,432 $556,596 $474,766 $179,089 $468,430 $755,482 $760,523 $1,073,637

TallyMaster's Report on Statistics
As of June 15, 2023



 

EVENTS 

Presented by Nancy Hewlett 

There are two applications pending board approval. I will be sending those out for email 
vote. They are the SE Regional and the DFW Regional.  

By Law concerning events from 2018 needs clarification and with this being a rule change 
year that will be submitted.  

British Columbia is asking for a cookoff and London is interested in a cookoff.   

Discussion- Mike Whitten stated all payment from international cookoffs must be in US 
Dollars.  

Motion to accept – Brian Spencer. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

RANCH REPORT 

Presented Steve Herries  

As of April, everything at the ranch was pretty much as it was when we left in November. All 
of the freezers and refrigerators that were functioning still are. There has been some 
damage to fan blades and a couple of light fixtures seem to have finally given their last. 

In April I replaced the three bar tops in the main concession area. I have begun painting the 
steps leading into the judging and concession areas to make them more visible. 

Projects upcoming are the replacement of light fixtures and fan blades, painting of steps for 
safety, resetting the gate post entering into the 320 area, and ordering replacement 
pennants for the Old 320 area. 

 I am also exploring using railroad ties as a solution for the drainage where the Stage Road 
turns at the corner of the Old 320. These would also address the safety concern of someone 
backing a golf cart off down the slope into the Old 320. 

Discussion- Much discussion on the erosion issues but no conclusion as to the best way to 
approach the solution.  Renee Moore was asked to take some pictures in July so we can 
have something to work from.  

Motion to accept – Nancy Hewlett. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously. 

 

 

 

 



IT REPORT 

Presented by James Burns  

 

1. I discovered a problem trying to enter a new cook/name while entering CCO results.  
It seems that a recent upgrade by Caspio had created the problem.  The issue had to 
do with Javascript code and functions that had been deprecated by Caspio.  The 
issue was resolved by using concatenation instead of the Javascript. 

2. Rolland reported: “I corrected a couple of reports for Kathryn and fixed a few 
duplications and name changes in membership. Also corrected some tally data for Q 
numbers and results.” 

3. Richard reported: “I am hearing that people will not open the email addressed from 
CASPIO or it will go to junk mail.  
 

Discussion: Need to see if we can forward  the CASPIO emails to a name. People hare 
hesitate about opening emails from unknown people or companies.  

  Motion to accept – Steve Herries Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

MEMBERSHIP 

 

Presented by Kathryn Cavender  
 
As of June 17, 2024, there are 462 active members; 502 Life members and one corporate 
members. Currently, 111 membership will expire by September 29, 2024  and will not be 
able to cook at TICC if they are qualified cooks.  There are another 114 members whose 
membership expire on September 30, 2024. If I go back to October 1, 2020  to September 
29, 2024 there are 538 individuals who did not renew their membership.  Once a 
membership drive date is established for July an email will be sent to these individuals in 
hopes to increase the total paid membership. Rolland Pate fixed the broken link which 
searches  for the expired membership between chosen dates. The membership director can 
now easily search between dates and send reminders.   Two emails have been sent since 
May, 2024 for those who expired in 23/24  resulting in quite a few renewals.  The number 
of renewals that will be reported in the July Trails will be 25 renewals and 4 new 
memberships and one lifetime. All of the PayPal reports have been gone through, 
expirations verified, duplicate profiles removed and emails and phone numbers updated 
where possible.  Prior to sending the Trails each month an additional reminder is being sent 
notifying members that “This will be the last Trails you receive by email”. 

The life time membership continues to decline as deceased members are removed from the 
active folders.  

 

 



 

 

As of June 10, 2024         

Summer 2024 Board Meeting- Houston    

 
2021 
GPM 

2022 
Winter 

2022 
Summer 

2022 
GPM 

2023 
Winter 

2023 
Summer 

2023 
GPM 

2024 
Winter 

2024 
Summer 

Annual 621 535 509 535 506 457 499 445 462 
Corporate 14 12 10 5 5 5 4 4 1 
Life 513 513 509 511 513 508 510 507 502 
Total 1148 1060 1028 1051 1024 970 1013 956 964 

 

Discussion: The search engine for expired membership was corrected and there are over 
100 members that will expire after September 30, 2024. Renee suggested that we send out 
reminders as far back as 2019 to September 2024. That would be 919 memberships that 
have expired or will expire at the end of September. Renewals reminders will go back 5 
years. 

Motion to accept – Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

TERLINGUA TRAIL 

Presented by Kathryn Cavender  
 
Mike Watkins, Editor-in-Chief with Carol Knight,  co-editor continue to do all the work on 
the Trails. Approximately 1100 trails are emailed each month to lifetime, annual members 
current in their dues, sponsors,  the one corporate member and FOC members who are not 
members of  CASI.  The compressed format of the Trails seems to be helping with rejects 
but it continues to happen.   

Sponsor ads continue to rotate and Mike Watkins contacts them each month to ensure we 
have the correct ad running. We found the Glazier contact persons email and sent them the 
trails for December. They would like an updated ad. Lajitas contacted Rick Neely and said 
they have been trying to get the ad changed for years. That has been completed and their 
new branding will be in the July Trails.  

Almost all of the annual members now have emails listed. When you renew you must 
submit and an email address.  Rolland Pate fixed the issue with the membership expiration 
so now I can send one more reminder that “this is your last trails; please renew”  

Reminder, all articles and reports should be submitted by the 15th of the month were 
possible. Even though we do not have a hard deadline, it is not fair to send in last minute 
items. Updates are always welcome.   

Motion to accept – Tiffany Messer. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously. 

 



UPCOMINGS 

Presented by Nancy Hewlett 

It has been a busy year.  From January 1 thru June 15th we have approved 136 cookoffs. 
During the same time period there have been 5 cancelled cookoffs. Of these cancelled 
cookoffs 2 were cancelled due to duplication, 1 was due to heavy flooding and 1 the venue 
went out of business. 

Looking into the future we have 67 cookoffs scheduled during the period of June 16 thru 
December 31, 2024.  

Nancy also asked if everyone could submit their cookoff on the website instead of sending it 
in a email. The email requires all of the same information and they can simply submit online 
and save mistakes and time.  

Motion to accept – Melissa Pate. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

SCHOLARSHIP 

Presented by Sherrie Davis 

Committee finished up their work end of April and acceptance letters were sent out May 1st 
to the following students: 
 
Abigayle Fisher – Boerne Texas – SAP CASI 
Garrett Thornton – Lufkin Texas – Pride of Dixie 
Trapper Feuerbacher – Inez Texas – VASA Pod 
Madeline West- Marathon Texas – SOTL Pod 
Joshua Gonzalez – Pflugerville Texas – SOT Pod 
Logan Luckie – Johnson City Texas – SOT Pod – Trade School 
 
Ms. Pena at the Big Bend School notified me of the two students that would be receiving the 
Tex Schofield and Friends of CASI Scholarships 
 
Lalia Salido Valedictorian – Terlingua Texas 
Severino Alday Salutatorian – Lajitas Texas 
 
VASA Pod presented a check to the Scholarship Program of a $1000.00 from their May 
Spring Filing Cookoff 
SCP sent a check from Standard Industry for $416.00 
 
Accounting as of 6/11/24 
Bank Balance $126,007.04    
 Monies collected from Donations and Memory of as of 6/11/24    $4754.73 
Interest Accrued as of 6/11/24 $2299.62 
CD Value   $50,580.13 
 
August 2024 recipient distribution approximately $11,500 – this includes the 2024 graduates 
 



 
 
 
 
 
As far as TICC Drawing and Live Auction – need to have the same time on Friday that we we 
were allotted – 4:30 to 5:00 pm.. 
 
Have been going out and drumming up items for the drawing and live auction.  As of right 
now committed from: 
Mild Bill Spices 
Mike and Linda Whitten 
Stockstill & Associates 
Keith Karaff - ManGlitter Custom Collection 
Proud of Texas 
Houston Pod/Pat Krenek 
Clayton and Patti Jones 
Chris Gorhum 
John Tupper – Fly Fishing & Tackle 
Annette Daly – Gypsy Wings & Bling 
Charlotte Wilson 
 
Discussion: Sherrie is in the last year of her 3 year term. She stated she is not done with 
what she wants to achieve and will be applying for an additional 3 year term. 
 
Motion to accept – Rick Neely. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 
320 REPORT 

 

Presented by Brian Spencer 

There are six (6) individuals on the waiting list for a cooking site in the arena.  I am 
contacting those individuals as their name comes up.    

 At present, there are nine (9) sites available to be filled. Several members returned their 
sites or, according to the Profile Sheet that was completed, returned to CASI upon their 
demise.  

Work is continuing to have members complete their Profile Sheet. 

I am in the process of purchasing items for the marking of the arena as approved by the 
membership at the 320-meeting last year. 

There will be a drawing for three (3) people - 320 Members or qualified cooks - cooking in 
the 320 Cooking Arena this year. Each with receive $100.  

Motion to accept – Mike Whitten Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 



FRIENDS OF CASI 

Presented by Tiffany Messer  

Reminder letters were sent out to all previous donors mid-May to let everyone know of the 
August 1st deadline for ordering shirts. 

Ran add in May Trails and added to reminder about FOC to Facebook.  

To date I have received $14,250, which is up from this  time last year. We have 3 brand new 
members so far and hoping to recruit more.  I will give a more accurate accounting at the 
2024 GPM. 

My goal is $33,000 for 2024. 

Remember people can go in together and get a membership. If you know of any interested 
parties, please let me know. 

Kudos to Rick, he has sent me 2 which I have called and are now members. 

Discussion: Renee stated that the invitations sent out this year were well received. Tiffany 
said they were ordered through Shutterfly online.  

Motion to accept – Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

MERCHANDISING 

Presented by Renee Moore 

All of the shirts except the contestant shirts and the poster shirts have been ordered and 
are at Jim Ezell house to picked up in July. Currently under budget and on track. Will order 
hats in the near future.  

Motion to accept – Kathryn Cavender. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously 

 

GOVERANCE REPORT 

No Report 

KRAZY FLATS 

Presented by Brian Spencer 

Krazy Flats has begun gearing up for TICC this year.   Thanks to the KFHOA, we have added 
the slab and it looks great.  Also, we have four new propane patio heaters. In addition to 
these, work was done on the countertop in the KF store and a new photo op was set 
created on the Original Saloon in the Flats. 

The KFHOA will be adding some additional lighting this year as well and thanks to a 
generous benefactor, we are adding six stand up bar tables that will be placed in the new 
expansion.   



We will be creating a small but meaningful memorial to honor the fallen military.  This will 
consist of small removable statue of a soldier in full combat gear kneeling next to a cross. 
There will also be a sign placed next to it. The wording on the sign has not been decided as 
of yet. There will also be a solar light that will illuminate the statue at night.  The location 
will be on Rodd Rd directly across from the saloon.   

James Burns has spoken with me about the bands for TICC this year and I am very excited 
about the idea of trying different genres and bands each night.  With this in mind, Thursday 
will be Halloween. In conjunction with the band that evening, KF will be hosting a Costume 
Party.  NOT a contest, just a party.  Theme will be Classic Rock.  60s-70s-80s.   

Also Thursday, The Krazy Flats Experience will once again host the following: 

Thursday Morning Bloody Mary Breakfast/ BM sponsored by Buzzard Bar 

Cornhole Registration and Tournament/  Sponsored by Capital Ranch Sales 

Marge y Rita’s Excellent Adventure Margarita Contest/ Sponsored by Mi Campo Tequila 

Krazy Flats Homeowner’s Association Meeting 

Terlingua Virgin’s Party 

Plans are in the works at this moment for a project in the Flats. Bids are being taken and we 
will have to see what that shakes out to be. Once I have that information I will pass it along.  

Designing and selecting merchandise is beginning to gear up for the KF Store. I have been 
internet shopping and looking at items for the store for this year.  I can tell you that 
everything has gone through the roof cost wise, but then again, we kind of all have been 
experiencing this first hand. 

As always, it takes a great deal of time and effort to plan, organize, execute and coordinate 
the Flats for TICC and it takes many people to make this work.  I thank each and every one. 

Discussion: A fire pit with cobble stone will be created next to the expansion. Requesting 
board approval for this new patio and fire ring. 

Motion to accept – Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

Invoicing for Sponsorship from Treasurer- A motion was presented by Rick Neely that the 
Treasurer will send all invoices for sponsorship so there is a paper trail and receipt. 
Information for the invoice will come from the Sponsor Director.  

Motion to accept – Kathryn Cavender. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously. 

Renew Scholarship CD- A motion was made by Mike Whitten that CASI renew the Ranch 
Fund and Scholarship Fund CD upon their maturity date.  

Motion to accept – Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 



Fire Pit in Krazy Flats- A motion was presented by Brian Spencer to accept the Krazy Flats 
request for the expansion of a cobble stone patio and  the addition of the firepit using the  
Krazy Flats HOA fund.  

Motion to accept – Tiffany Messer. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously. 

Change of ByLaw for term of ED- The Board was notified of a By Law Change within 30 days 
of the Summer Board meeting. The notification was made on May 15, 2024. Article V 
Section 2 Change to a 3-year term. 

 Motion to accept – Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Motion to accept – Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

Change of ByLaw for Board Member Code of Conduct - The Board was notified of a By Law 
Change within 30 days of the Summer Board meeting. The notification was made on May 
15, 2024. 

 

Motion to accept – Tiffany Messer. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously. 

Current Bylaw Language Proposed By-Law Language Change 
ARTICLE V – BOARD OF DIRECTORS; SECTION 2 ARTICLE V – BOARD OF DIRECTORS; SECTION 2 
SECTION 2. The number of Directors shall be eleven (11). This number 
includes the Executive Director, who will serve as a Director while serving as 
Executive Director.  

a. The Board of Directors consists of six three-year term Directors, four 
two-year term Directors, and the Executive Director who serves a 
two-year term. At the annual meeting of the Great Peppers, two 
Directors will be elected to serve three-year terms, and two Directors 
will be elected to serve two-year terms. Terms will be determined by 
the number of votes received by each candidate. The two candidates 
receiving the greatest number of votes will hold three-year terms and 
the two candidates receiving the next greatest number of votes will 
hold two-year terms. Every other year the Executive Director will be 
elected to serve for two years.  

 

SECTION 2. The number of Directors shall be eleven (11). This number 
includes the Executive Director, who will serve as a Director while serving as 
Executive Director.  

a. The Board of Directors consists of six (6) three-year term Directors, 
four (4) two-year term Directors, and the Executive Director who 
serves a three-year term. At the annual meeting of the Great 
Peppers, two Directors will be elected to serve three-year terms, and 
two Directors will be elected to serve two-year terms. Terms will be 
determined by the number of votes received by each candidate. The 
two candidates receiving the greatest number of votes will hold 
three-year terms and the two candidates receiving the next greatest 
number of votes will hold two-year terms. Every third year the 
Executive Director will be elected to serve for three years.  

 
 

Current Bylaw Language Proposed Bylaw Language Change 
ARTICLE V – BOARD OF DIRECTORS; SECTION 7 ARTICLE V – BOARD OF DIRECTORS; SECTION 7 
SECTION 7. If a Director finds that they are unable or unwilling to perform the 
duties of a CASI Director, they will submit their resignation – in writing 
through the US Postal Service by Priority Mail – to the CASI President or in the 
case of the resignation of the President, to the Vice-President. The letter of 
resignation will be provided to the Secretary to be maintained in the CASI 
permanent records.  

a. Upon receipt of the resignation, the President shall inform the Board 
that a resignation has been received and will become effective after 
vote of the Board of Directors accepting such. This vote may be taken 
electronically and ratified at the next meeting of the Board of 
Directors.  

b. The resigning Director has until receipt of the written resignation 
letter by the President to reconsider and rescind the resignation.  

c. The resigning Director may continue to perform their duties until 
such time as replaced if in the best interest of CASI. 

d. On the effective date of the resignation, the Board shall fill the 
vacancy in accordance with the provisions of Section 8. 

SECTION 7. DETERMINATION FOR REMOVAL OF A DIRECTOR FROM BOARD 
DUTIES 

1. If a Director finds that they are unable or unwilling to perform the 
duties of a CASI Director, they will submit their resignation – in 
writing through the US Postal Service by Priority Mail – to the CASI 
President or in the case of the resignation of the President, to the 
Vice-President. The letter of resignation will be provided to the 
Secretary to be maintained in the CASI permanent records.  

a. Upon receipt of the resignation, the President shall inform 
the Board that a resignation has been received and will 
become effective after a vote of the Board of Directors 
accepting such. This vote may be taken electronically and 
ratified at the next meeting of the Board of Directors.  

b. The resigning Director has until receipt of the written 
resignation letter by the President to reconsider and rescind 
the resignation.  

c. The resigning Director may continue to perform their duties 
until such time as replaced if in the best interest of CASI.  

d. On the effective date of the resignation, the Board shall fill 
the vacancy in accordance with the provisions of Section 8. 

2. Any Director not conforming to Article V or the CASI Code of Conduct 
can be removed from office by the CASI Board of Directors whenever 
in its judgment the best interest of CASI would be served thereby, but 
such removal shall be without prejudice to the contract rights, if any, 
of the Director to be removed.  The vote for removal from office will 
be by the affirmative vote of a majority of then-serving Board 
members.  

 
 



General Discussion 

Renee Moore reminded everyone to think about Chili Head of the Year and GP of the year. 
Those nominations need to be in by the last day in July 

Renee Moore asked the Board to think about a shirt in place of a chair for the Chili Head of 
the Year and GP of the year. 

A motion was made for the Board to go into Executive Session to discuss the good name 
and character of an individual or business. 

Executive Session concluded at 3:59 pm  

A motion was made by Tiffany Messer in accordance with the By Law Article V, Section 7 #2 
“Determination for removal of a director from the Bard Duties” that Cyndi Coyle be 
removed of her duties as a CASI Director effective immediately.  

Motion to accept – Tiffany Messer. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed 
unanimously. 

A motion was made by Brian Spencer to donate $350 to Houston Elks Lodge 151 for their 
hospitably for the Summer Board Meeting.  

 Motion to accept – Mike Whitten Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

A motion was made by Steve Herries to adjourn the CASI Summer Board meeting. 

Motion to accept – Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Meeting adjourned 4:02 pm 


